January 2015

SETTING THE TABLE

Current Issues in Food Transport, Storage
and Security from Benesch’s Transportation
& Logistics Practice Group

| Really Need A License For That?!
Regulators Crack Down on Liquid Food Commodity Transporters

The new “Tank Vehicle”
definition, which
became effective and
enforceable in all 50
states last summer,
will likely have a
disproportionate effect
on the food commodity
transportation sector
due to the tendency to transport milk, creams,
food syrups, and other liquid food products

in a wide variety of tanks, intermediate bulk
containers (“IBC’s”), and bladder bags. Those
who are proactive in understanding the new
definition and its impact are sure to have a
competitive advantage over those who learn

of it through law enforcement.

On May 9, 2011, the Federal Motor Carrier
Safety Administration (“FMCSA”) published a
final rule (“Final Rule”) amending the definition
of a Tank Vehicle. The new definition expands
the type and number of vehicles hauling tanks
that now require a driver to carry a Tank Vehicle
endorsement on his or her CDL.
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The currently effective definition of Tank Vehicle
in 49 C.FR. § 383.5 reads in part:

Tank Vehicle means any commercial motor
vehicle that is designed to transport any
liquid or gaseous materials within a tank or

tanks having an individual rated capacity of
more than 119 gallons and an aggregate
rated capacity of 1,000 gallons or more
that is either permanently or temporarily
attached to the vehicle or the chassis ....

After many questions and requests for
clarification, the FMCSA explained that the new
definition applied to a vehicle transporting IBC'’s,
bladder bags, or any other tanks of the requisite
size containing any liquid or gaseous material
whether temporarily or permanently attached
to the vehicle or chassis. FMCSA also stated
that empty IBC’s and tanks that are manifested
either as empty or as residue on a bill of lading
are not covered under the new definition, and
a driver of such tanks would not need the
endorsement. On September 26, 2013, the
FMCSA published another Notice of Proposed
Rule Making recommending incorporation of
the additional guidance, and a new Final Rule
was anticipated to be published in the Federal
Register in November 2014, but it has yet to
be published. Nonetheless, law enforcement
are aware of the breadth of the rule and will be
enforcing it accordingly. As the most common
size IBC can contain at least 275 gallons, a
driver transporting as few as four loaded IBC's
would be covered under the new definition.

In short, such a driver must have the tank
endorsement on his or her CDL.

Motor carriers will be on the front lines of
enforcement of the new definition. They will be
receiving tickets impacting their CSA BASIC
scores, as well as enduring delays which, in
the worst cases, may lead to food product
spoilage and potential litigation. Despite the
inconvenience and challenges, the most
pragmatic solution for motor carriers is to
make a concerted effort to increase the pool of
endorsed drivers. (The requirements for a driver
to obtain a Tank Vehicle endorsement can be
found in 49 C.FR. § 383.119). Motor carriers
who have, or who quickly develop, a deep pool
of endorsed drivers will have a competitive
advantage as they will be highly attractive

to food commodity shippers, brokers, and
freight forwarders as the Final Rule becomes
widely enforced. Shippers, brokers, and freight
forwarders of food commodities need to be
aware of the rule to ensure they are contracting
with duly endorsed drivers for necessary loads.

The Benesch Transportation & Logistics team
stands ready to advise you on how to address
this new rule in your business.

For more information

Contact KELLY E. MULRANE at
kmulrane@beneschlaw.com or (614) 223-9318.
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MS. MULRANE is an associate in the firm’s
Litigation Practice Group and Transportation &
Logistics Group and is based out of Benesch’s
Columbus, Ohio office. She has experience
assisting a variety of transportation and
logistics-related businesses in cargo disputes
and breaches of transportation agreements. Ms.
Mulrane also defends carriers in injury actions
related to the transportation of goods, in both
state and federal courts. She is a member of the
Transportation Lawyers Association and National
Private Truck Council and regularly attends
industry conferences.
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Additional Information
For additional information, please contact:

Transportation & Logistics Practice Group

Michael J. Barrie at (302) 442-7068 or mbarrie@beneschlaw.com
Marc S. Blubaugh at (614) 223-9382 or mblubaugh@beneschlaw.com
Tamar Gontovnik at (216) 363-4658 or tgontovnik@beneschlaw.com
Matthew D. Gurbach at (216) 363-4413 or mgurbach@beneschlaw.com
James M. Hill at (216) 363-4444 or jhill@beneschlaw.com

Jennifer R. Hoover at (302) 442-7006 or jhoover@beneschlaw.com

J. Allen Jones Il at (614) 223-9323 or ajones@beneschlaw.com
Thomas B. Kern at (614) 223-9369 or tkern@beneschlaw.com

Peter N. Kirsanow at (216) 363-4481 or pkirsanow@beneschlaw.com
David M. Krueger at (216) 363-4683 or dkrueger@beneschlaw.com
Christopher J. Lalak at (216) 363-4557 or clalak@beneschlaw.com
Tamara L. Maynard at (614) 223-9378 or tmaynard@beneschlaw.com
Andi M. Metzel at (317) 685-6159 or ametzel@beneschlaw.com

Kelly E. Mulrane at (614) 223-9318 or kmulrane@beneschlaw.com
Lianzhong Pan at (86 21) 3222-0388 or Ipan@beneschlaw.com
Martha J. Payne at (541) 764-2859 or mpayne@beneschlaw.com
Stephanie S. Penninger at (317) 685-6188 or spenninger@beneschlaw.com
Richard A. Plewacki at (216) 363-4159 or rplewacki@beneschlaw.com
Peter K. Shelton at (216) 363-4169 or pshelton@beneschlaw.com
Clare R. Taft at (216) 363-4435 or ctaft@beneschlaw.com

Katie Tesner at (614) 223-9359 or ktesner@beneschlaw.com

Eric L. Zalud at (216) 363-4178 or ezalud@beneschlaw.com
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As a reminder, this Advisory is being sent to draw your attention to issues and is not to replace legal counseling.

UNITED STATES TREASURY DEPARTMENT CIRCULAR 230 DISCLOSURE: TO ENSURE COMPLIANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS IMPOSED BY THE IRS, WE INFORM YOU THAT,
UNLESS EXPRESSLY STATED OTHERWISE, ANY U.S. FEDERAL TAX ADVICE CONTAINED IN THIS COMMUNICATION (INCLUDING ANY ATTACHMENTS) IS NOT INTENDED OR
WRITTEN TO BE USED, AND CANNOT BE USED, FOR THE PURPOSE OF (i) AVOIDING PENALTIES UNDER THE INTERNAL REVENUE CODE, OR (i) PROMOTING, MARKETING
OR RECOMMENDING TO ANOTHER PARTY ANY TRANSACTION OR MATTER ADDRESSED HEREIN.
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